

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 270

  ANSWERED ON 15/09/2020

DAY-NRLM SCHEME IN MAHARASHTRA


270.  SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the allocation under the Deendayal Antyoday Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAYNRLM) in the State of Maharashtra for the year 2019-2020, district-wise;

(b) the number of Self Help Groups who have availed Aajeevika loans;

(c) the type of benefits given to beneficiaries under the said scheme;

(d) the amount released to the State of Maharashtra under the scheme during the last three years and the current year; and

(e) the details of the amount released or likely to be released to Bhandara and Gondiya districts of Maharashtra under the scheme?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): Under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) and National Rural Economic Transformation Project (NRETP) funds are allocated and released to States based on their approval of Annual Action Plan by the Empowered Committee of this Ministry. No funds are being released directly to Districts from this Ministry under these schemes. However, The allocation under DAY-NRLM in the state of Maharashtra for the year

2019-20 is 762.84 Crore (Both Central and State share). The district-wise allocation by Maharashtra State is attached at Annexure-I.


(b): The number of Self Help Groups who have availed Aajeevika loans from the Banks during the last three years are as below:

Sr.No Year Number of Self Help Groups Amount (in Lakh)

1 2017-18 80331 114167.36

2 2018-19 101217 152736.20

3 2019-20 114050 180056.30


(c) The following type of benefits are given to beneficiaries under DAY-NRLM

1.  Revolving Fund

2. Community Investment Fund

3. Community Enterprise Fund

4. Working Capital and Infrastructure Fund

(d)       The details of amount released to the State of Maharashtra under the scheme during

the last three years and the current year is as below:

(Amount in Lakhs)

 S. No. Year Amount of Central Share

released

Amount of State Share

released

Total

1 2017-18 15093.06 7631.03 22724.09

2 2018-19 29977.34 14241.06 44218.40

3 2019-20 30513.46 20593.51 51106.97

4 2020-21 17206.00 2462.02 19668.02


(e)     The amount released to Bhandara and Gondiya  districts of Maharashtra under the

scheme during last three years & current year are as below:


(Amount in Lakhs)

S. No. Year Bhandara District Gondia District


1 2017-18 239.82 957.00

2 2018-19 933.00 1957.00

3 2019-20 1250.00 1450.00

4 2020-21(Up to August 2020) 270.00 190.00


********


Annexure I


District-wise allocation in the State of Maharashtra under DAY-NRLM for 2019-20


Sr.No Name of District Amount in Lakh

1 Ahmednagar 1,347.74

2 Akola 1,656.32

3 Amravati 2,618.21

4 Aurangabad 988.70

5 Beed 2,437.00

6 Bhandara 1,771.49

7 Buldhana 2,655.71

8 Chandrapur 2,813.52

9 Dhule 1,590.93

10 Gadchiroli 2,904.01

11 Gondiya 2,201.18

12 Hingoli 1,303.72

13 Jalna 1,917.23

14 Jalgaon 2,724.88

15 Kolhapur 1,261.00

16 Latur 2,251.31

17 Nagpur 1,367.09

18 Nanded 2,356.48

19 Nandurbar 1,958.54

20 Nashik 2,955.64

21 Osmanabad 1,996.69

22 Palghar 2,221.16

23 Parbhani 1,960.47

24 Pune 1,363.26

25 Raigad 1,435.45

26 Ratnagiri 2,260.48

27 Sangli 1,075.51

28 Satara 1,185.55

29 Sindhudurg 2,278.19

30 Solapur 2,525.65

31 Thane 1,601.14

32 Wardha 2,536.25

33 Washim 1,721.50

34 Yavatmal 3,484.88

Total 68726.88

 Out of total allocation, remaining amount of 5655.75 lakh is allocated for State Mission

management unit and 1901.00 lakh for Mavim(Partner agency of MSRM)

